

No. 10-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BAR EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

STEPHANIE ENYART,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREGORY C. TENHOFF
LORI R. MASON
WENDY J. BRENNER
LAURA A. TERLOUW
COOLEY L.L.P.
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 843-5000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
ROBERT A. BURGOYNE
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Facts..... 3

 B. District Court Proceedings..... 7

 C. Ninth Circuit Proceedings. 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 13

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 CONFLICTS WITH EVERY OTHER
 CASE ADDRESSING
 ACCOMMODATIONS FOR
 DISABLED TEST-TAKERS..... 13

 A. All Other Courts Have Interpreted
 Federal Law To Mandate
 Reasonable Accommodations For
 Disabled Test-Takers. 13

 1. Tests Conducted By Entities
 Receiving Federal Funds. 14

 2. Employment Tests. 15

3. Tests Conducted By Public Schools And Other Governmental Entities.	15
4. Tests Conducted By Private Schools.....	17
5. Tests Offered By Private Entities Other Than Schools.	17
B. Unlike Every Other Court, The Ninth Circuit Has Mandated That Private Testing Organizations Provide More Than Reasonable Accommodations.....	20
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Regulatory Precedent And Agency Action.....	26
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	29
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INJUNCTION STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ PRECEDENTS.	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 4, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing (Feb. 11, 2011).....	28a

Appendix C:	Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California Granting First Preliminary Injunction (Feb. 4, 2010).....	30a
Appendix D:	Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Second Preliminary Injunction (June 22, 2010).....	49a
Appendix E:	Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	21
<i>Am. Ass’n of People With Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 605 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Amir v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Argen v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Exam’rs</i> , 860 F. Supp. 84 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	27
<i>Baer v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass. 2005).....	35
<i>Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Exam’rs</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15, 20
<i>Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Exam’rs</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 1998)	15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Elder v. NCBE</i> , No. 1:10-cv-01418 (D. Md. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Elder v. NCBE</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. C- 11-00199, 2011 WL 672662 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Falchenberg v. N.Y. State Dept. of Educ.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>Fink v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Personnel</i> , 53 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000).....	18, 27
<i>In re Florida Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 707 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1998)	19, 27
<i>In re Petition of Rubenstein</i> , 637 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1994)	19
<i>In re Reasonable Testing Accommodations</i> , 722 N.W.2d 559 (S.D. 2006).....	17
<i>Jaramillo v. Prof. Examination Serv.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Conn. 2008)	19
<i>Kaltenberger v. Ohio College of Podiatric Med.</i> , 162 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Kelly v. West Va. Bd. of Law Exam'rs</i> , 2008 WL 2891036 (S.D. W.Va. 2008).....	35
<i>Law Sch. Admission Council v. Love</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	33
<i>Lors v. Dean</i> , 595 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Love v. Law Sch. Admission Council, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	27
<i>Martin v. Helstad</i> , 699 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>McGuinness v. Univ. of New Mexico Sch. of Med.</i> , 170 F.3d 974 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Memmer v. Marin County Courts</i> , 169 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mershon v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Morisky v. Broward County</i> , 80 F.3d 445 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>O'Brien v. Va. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 1998 WL 391019 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	35
<i>Pandazides v. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Pazer v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Exam'rs</i> , 849 F. Supp. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	19, 36
<i>Powell v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 32
<i>Rumbin v. Ass'n of Amer. Med. Colleges</i> , __ F. Supp. __ 2d, 2011 WL 1085618 (D. Conn. 2011)	19
<i>SBC Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28-29
<i>Scheibe v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 2005 WL 1114497 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	19
<i>Shaywitz v. Amer. Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Soigner v. Am. Bd. of Plastic Surgery</i> , 92 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	14, 16, 21
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ware v. Wyo. Bd. of Law Exam'rs</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1339 (D. Wyo. 1997)	27
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	3, 33, 36
<i>Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Wynne v. Tufts Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 932 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 12103(1)(B)	25
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(7).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12132	16
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12189	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 12205	32
REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a)	16
28 C.F.R. § 36.103(1)(B)	26
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(6)	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	16
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b)(2)	25
28 C.F.R. § 36.309	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B § 36.103	15
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. B, § 36.303	28
29 C.F.R. § 1630.11	26
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. § 1630.9	15, 25
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. § 1630.11	27
34 C.F.R. § 104.42(b)(3)	26
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (1991)	26, 27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Marguerite M. Clarke, <i>Retrospective on Educational Testing and Assessment in the 20th Century</i> , 32 <i>J. Curriculum Studies</i> 159, 160 (2000)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice (“DOJ”) Notice of Consent Decree (July 6, 2000).....	7, 28
DOJ Settlement Agreement (Feb. 22, 2002).....	28
DOJ Settlement Agreement (Feb. 23, 2011).....	28
Law School Admissions Council, <i>About the LSAT</i>	4
Ellen B. Mandinach, et al., <i>The Impact of Flagging on the Admission Process</i> , College Board Research Rep. No. 2002-2 (2002).....	31
<i>Standards for Educational and Psychological Testing</i> (1999)	33
<i>State Bar Announces Results For July 2010 California Bar Exam</i>	35
<i>State Bar Announces Results For February 2010 California Bar Exam</i>	35
